
Agenda for a meeting of the Corporate Parenting Panel 
to be held remotely on Monday, 20 July 2020 at 4.30 pm 
MEMBERS OF THE COMMITTEE – COUNCILLORS

Conservative Labour The Liberal Democrat and 
Independent Group

D Smith C A Thirkill (Ch) S Knox
A S Farley (DCh)
A Tait

Alternates Alternates Alternates
M Pollard N Mohammed B Stubbs

S Nazir
M Shafiq

Notes:
 A webcast of the meeting will be available to view live on the

Council’s website at https://bradford.public-i.tv/core/portal/home and later as a
recording

 Approximately 15 minutes before the start time of the Corporate Parenting Panel 
meeting the Governance Officer will set up the electronic conference arrangements 
initially in private and bring into the conference facility the Members of the Panel.  
The officers presenting the reports at the meeting of the Panel will have been 
advised by the Governance Officer of their participation and will be brought into the 
electronic meeting at the appropriate time.  

 If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact 
the officer named at the foot of that agenda item.

From: To:
Parveen Akhtar
City Solicitor

Agenda Contact: Asad Shah
Phone: 01274 432280
E-Mail: asad.shah@bradford.gov.uk

Public Document Pack



2

A. PROCEDURAL ITEMS

1.  ALTERNATE MEMBERS  (Standing Order 34) 

The City Solicitor will report the names of alternate Members who are 
attending the meeting in place of appointed Members.  

 (Asad Shah – 01274 432280)

2.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 

(Members Code of Conduct - Part 4A of the Constitution)

To receive disclosures of interests from members and co-opted 
members on matters to be considered at the meeting. The disclosure 
must include the nature of the interest.

An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it becomes 
apparent to the member during the meeting.

Notes:

(1) Members may remain in the meeting and take part fully in 
discussion and voting unless the interest is a disclosable 
pecuniary interest or an interest which the Member feels would 
call into question their compliance with the wider principles set 
out in the Code of Conduct.  Disclosable pecuniary interests 
relate to the Member concerned or their spouse/partner.

(2) Members in arrears of Council Tax by more than two months 
must not vote in decisions on, or which might affect, budget 
calculations, and must disclose at the meeting that this 
restriction applies to them.  A failure to comply with these 
requirements is a criminal offence under section 106 of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992.  

(3) Members are also welcome to disclose interests which are not 
disclosable pecuniary interests but which they consider should 
be made in the interest of clarity.

(4) Officers must disclose interests in accordance with Council 
Standing Order 44.

(Asad Shah – 01274 432280)

3.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS 

(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution)



3

Reports and background papers for agenda items may be inspected by 
contacting the person shown after each agenda item.  Certain reports 
and background papers may be restricted.  

Any request to remove the restriction on a report or background paper 
should be made to the relevant Strategic Director or Assistant Director 
whose name is shown on the front page of the report.  

If that request is refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.  

Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if 
you wish to appeal.  

(Asad Shah – 01274 432280)

B.  BUSINESS ITEMS

4.  EU SETTLED STATUS AND CITIZENSHIP FOR CHILDREN IN 
CARE AND CARE LEAVERS 

The report of the Deputy Director, Children’s Social Care (Document 
“H”) provides information regarding the issues regarding addressing 
EU Settled Status for Children in Care and Care Leavers and issues 
regarding application for passports and citizenship.  

Recommended –

That the Corporate Parenting Panel are asked to note this report.

(Rachel Curtis – 01274 435779)

1 - 6

5.  ONE ADOPTION WEST YORKSHIRE ANNUAL REPORT 

The report of One Adoption West Yorkshire (Document “I”) provides 
an overview of the adoption service activity from April 2019 to March 
2020.

Recommended –

That the Corporate Parenting Panel receives this report and 
continues to support the work of One Adoption West Yorkshire 
and the local authority to ensure our adopted children and 
families receive the best possible support.

(Michelle Rawlings – 0113 535 0913)

7 - 70

6.  WORK PLAN 2020/2021 

The Corporate Parenting Panel’s Work Plan for 2020/2021 is submitted 

71 - 76



4

for the Panel’s consideration (Document “J”).

THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER



Report of the Deputy Director (Children’s Social Care) 
to the meeting of Corporate Parenting Panel to be held 
on 20 July 2020

H
Subject:  EU Settled Status and Citizenship for Children in Care and 
Care Leavers

Summary statement:

This report provides information regarding the issues regarding addressing EU Settled 
Status for Children in Care and Care Leavers and issues regarding application for 
passports and citizenship.  

Deputy Director
(Children’s Social Care)

 Portfolio:  

 Children & Families

Report Contact:  Rachel Curtis
Phone: (01274) 435779
E-mail: Rachel.curtis@bradford.gov.uk

 Overview & Scrutiny Area: 

 Children & Families

Page 1

Agenda Item 4/

mailto:Rachel.curtis@bradford.gov.uk


1

1. SUMMARY

This report provides an overview of the work that is required, and progress in 
addressing this, to ensure the children in our care and care leavers who are EU 
Citizens have gained EU Settled Status by June 2021, and have the appropriate 
identity documentation to allow them to travel. 

2. BACKGROUND
 
2.1      In Bradford today there are 1279 in care. Of these children a number are not UK 

citizens, with a small number being asylum seekers or refugees, and another group 
of children who are EU Nationals. Many of the children who are in care who are EU 
Nationals are born in the UK to EU National parents. There is sometimes the 
mistaken assumption that these children are British Citizens but this is not the case. 
Due to the nature of the lives that the parents have led, which means that they are 
unable to care for their children, the families often do not have copies of the 
necessary ID documents to confirm their identity and citizenship. We are currently 
caring for 85 children in care who are EU Nationals and 8 Care Leavers. For last 
years report we had 59 EU Nationals in our care out of 1211 children in care. 

2.2 We have 10 children in care or care leavers who are now British Citizens following a 
successful application, but who are from Eastern European families.
We have been successful in applying for Settled Status (or pre-Settled Status) for 
just 2 children in care and 2 of our current care leavers. 

2.3 As part of the Brexit arrangements the government introduced EU Settled Status for 
which all EU citizens living in the UK should apply to be allowed to continue to live 
and work in the UK. The EU Settled Status scheme opened for applications in 
March 2019. The deadline for applications under this scheme is June 2021. The 
Home Office introduced guidance regarding the need for local authorities to apply 
for Settled Status for children in care in 2019, and new guidance has recently been 
published in April 2020. Much concern has been expressed nationally about how 
few children in care have achieved Settled Status. 

2.4 In Bradford, despite significant focus it has proved difficult to progress Settled 
Status applications for the children in our care.  To apply for EU Settled Status it is 
necessary to provide copies of up to date ID documents (plus evidence of time 
living in the UK) but the majority of our children in care do not have up to date ID 
documents. There is a route to apply for EUSS where 
[...]
es that this should be a ‘familiar process’ for Local 
Authorities. I think it is important to state that this is not a familiar process and as I 
have stated above is complex and time consuming and differs depending on the 
country you are working with. 

2.8 The guidance identifies that if there are significant issues in obtaining ID documents 
it is possible to make an application for EUSS via the paper resolution route. 

2.9 To address this area of our work and responsibility a number of new steps are now 
being taken in Bradford Children’s Social Care.

2.9.1  We have appointed a Business Support Officer whose sole role is to support and 
coordinate applications for EU Settled Status and applications for ID documents.  

2.9.2 She is tracking all EU children in care and will ensure all the requirements from the 
Home Office guidance are recorded within this. 

2.9.3 She will work with children’s social workers to make applications for EUSS both 
using the online route with documents, and make applications where we do not 
have documents. 

2.9.4 Step by step guidance of what is needed regarding applying to specific embassies 
is being developed and social workers will be supported through this.

2.9.5 Linking in with relevant local VCS organisations and with other local authorities to 
develop and share practice and learning. 

2.10 In trying to progress the issues regarding applying for EU settled Status for Children 
in Care, as a department we have regularly raised the issue of the difficulties in 
getting the necessary documentation for our children in care with the Home Office 
and in regional forums, to then be able to apply for EUSS.  One South Yorkshire 
Local Authority has set up a project of applying for EU Settled Status for their 
children where they have no documents by using the paper route, on the basis that 
at least the children will have Settled Status, even if getting the children’s ID 
documents takes longer. We plan to make more applicatio
[...]
IVACY IMPACT ASSESMENT

Page 5



5

Not applicable.

8. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS

None.

9. OPTIONS

Not applicable.

10. RECOMMENDATIONS

10.1 That the Corporate Parenting Panel are asked to note this report. 
 

11. APPENDICES

None

12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/eu-settlement-scheme-looked-after-children-
and-care-leavers-guidance

Page 6

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/eu-settlement-scheme-looked-after-children-and-care-leavers-guidance
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/eu-settlement-scheme-looked-after-children-and-care-leavers-guidance


Report of One Adoption West Yorkshire to the meeting 
of Corporate Parenting Panel to be held on 20 July 2020

I
Subject:  

One Adoption West Yorkshire Annual Report

Summary statement:

1. This report provides an overview of the adoption service activity from April 2019 to 
March 2020.

Sarah Johal
Head Of Service
One Adoption West Yorkshire

Portfolio:  

Adoption

Report Contact:  Michelle Rawlings 
Service Delivery Manager
Phone: 0113 535 0913
E-mail: 
michelle.rawlings@oneadoptionwy.leeds.gov.uk

 Overview & Scrutiny Area: 

Adoption

Page 7

Agenda Item 5/



2

1. SUMMARY

That the Corporate Parenting Board receive this annual report and continues to 
support the work of One Adoption West Yorkshire to ensure our children in need 
of adoption and those adopted, receive the best possible outcomes and support.

2. BACKGROUND

2.1 Bradford, Calderdale, Kirklees and Wakefield adoption functions as specified 
in the partnership agreement were delegated on the 1st April 2017 to Leeds 
City Council & One Adoption West Yorkshire formally opened on this date.

2.2 Adoption remains a key priority for the government and there are now 24 
regional adoption agencies (RAA’s) up and running covering 115 local 
authorities. A further 30 local authorities are involved in 8 projects to develop 
RAAs and 2 local authorities have plans to join an existing RAA. There are 
onl
[...]
 
meet the range of children requiring placement, while at the same time not 
relying on matching children with regard to ethnic identity as an overriding 
factor.  We are undertaking some key focussed with My Adoption Family to 
increase the diverse range of adopters. Households approved for sibling 
groups decreased slightly this year with 16 households approved for sibling 
groups, 14 for 2 children; 2 approved for a sibling group of 3 and 34 
households open to an Early Permanence Placements. There is still more to 
do around recruiting adopters for sibling groups and a new training 
programme was due to be implemented in April and  due to Covid19 is now 
being adapted for an online course so implementation has been delayed.

Page 15



10

3.4.6 Children currently with an adoption plan 

As of the end of March 2020 there are 162 children with a plan for adoption 
and have a placement order, from the 5 West Yorkshire local authorities not 
currently placed and requiring adopters. 91 children out of the 162 are 0 - 2 
years, 42 are between 2 and 4 years and 29 children are 5 years of age or 
older.  

From the children waiting for a placement there are 110 girls and 116 boys, 
and 22% are children from BME backgrounds (including children from eastern 
European, Gypsy Roma, Black African and Black Caribbean backgrounds). 61 
children are from sibling groups. The plans for these children are actively 
reviewed with the local authorities with clear monitoring and tracking systems 
to understand the range of family finding activity going on for these children 
and whether adoption remains the right plan for each child. The delays for 
these children are related primarily to the needs of the children; the need to 
place siblings together, the age of the children or their particular special needs 
or 

complexity. 

3.4.7 Adopters available

As of the end of March 2020, there are 50 approved adoptive households 
that have not been matched and 43 are in the process of looking and are in 
discussions about considering placements and 7 have a panel date booked.

             

Page 16



11

On 
the 

31st March 2020 113 adopters are in the process of assessment (in stage 1 
or 2) although these will take a number of months to become approved. 
There is a steady increase in those within the assessment process overall.

B) Timeliness:  Are children being matched and placed without delay including 
those children who wait longer?

3.4.8 Children matched in the year for adoption  
Between April 2019 and March 2020, 169 children from the 5 West Yorkshire 
local authorities were matched with families at adoption panels; this is a slight 
decrease of 3 children matched between April 2018 and March 2019 from 
across the 5 West Yorkshire local authorities. From April 2019 to March 2020, 
25% (42) of the children matched were from black and minority ethnic (BME) 
communities and this is extremely positive news as these children often wait 
longer to be placed.

Page 17



12

 130 of the children matched were 0 to 2 years old;
 31 children matched were 2 to 4 years old;
 8 children were aged 5 years or older;
 72 children were part of a sibling group (of the 169 matched);
 64 children (of the 169 matched) were placed who are part of a sibling 

group of which 23 were placed apart, 22 had a plan to place apart due 
to their individual needs;

 14 children (of the 169 matched) had been previously placed in early 
permanence placements (8 during the year) of which 7 of these 14 
children have been adopted in the year. This is a very positive step in 
reducing the number of moves for children before they reach their 
permanent family.

3.4.9 Provision of Placements

We placed 168 children this year. The percentage of placements provided in-
house within the region has increased significantly this year.  

 108 children within OAWY;
 16 children with other local authorities or other Regional agencies;
 44 children with Voluntary Adoption Agencies

Page 18



13

The percentage this year was 64% in house and 36% interagency. Last year it 
was 59% in house and 41% interagency. It is clear from the table below that 
the trends for LA’s in the use of interagency placements has changed with all 
LA’s increasing last year on the previous year but decreasing again this year.

The following children were placed with adopters in the year. A number of 

Page 19



14

children expected to be placed before the end of the year had their 
placements delayed due to Covid 19 and their plans for moving in with their 
family are regularly reviewed and will take place as soon as is possible.

3.4.10 Adoption Scorecards 

A1 indicator
The average time between a child entering care and moving in with its 
adoptive family (indicator A1) for children in West Yorkshire is 476 days, the 
National Indicator target is 426 days and the England 3 Year Average is 
486). Whilst this is above the national target, it is below the England 3 year 
average and is based upon children adopted in the period.

Page 20



15

o 42 of the 174 children adopted entered care more than 3 years ago;
o 91 of the 174 children adopted were hard to place children;
o 67 of the 174 children adopted took more than 500 days between 

entering care and being placed,
o Of the 67 children that took more than 500 days 49 of the 67 were hard 

to place children with 22 having 2 or more characteristics

It is clear that there are some children where there have been some issues 
regarding drift in care planning and there are also some of the children 
being older and with more complex needs resulting in adoption taking 
longer to achieve. It is important to look at the individual local authorities 
but on the whole most of the children will have actually been placed in the 
last 3 years and formally adopted more recently, reflecting a number of 
years of local authority practice and care planning from a number of years 
ago.

A2 indicator

The average time between a 
[...]
arch but this had to be postponed. Due to 
the success of the first 2 events more will be scheduled when it is safe to do so.

OAWY held its first Fun Day in June 2019 and it’s second 
in October 2019. This was in response to prospective 
adopters getting a better understanding of the children 
waiting for adoption in the region. The Fun Day is a 
chance for adopters (OAWY & external) to meet some of 
the children who are waiting to be adopted, allowing them 
to interact with the children in an enjoyable environment. 
The children who attended these events were those who 
would typically wait longer to be adopted. There is careful 
preparation for these events with children, their foster 
carers and adopters.

Page 35

https://www.google.com/url?sa=i&rct=j&q=&esrc=s&source=images&cd=&cad=rja&uact=8&ved=2ahUKEwiqjpfrpZviAhUBAGMBHVZGDaMQjRx6BAgBEAU&url=https://allevents.in/derby/childrens-fun-day/110610002952476&psig=AOvVaw0bU7c6Ea6jyThG-3lhkDDT&ust=1557932724151769


30

10 0ut of 15 Adopteens Youth Council members are from West Yorkshire. Here is 
some of the work Adopteens have completed or been involved in this year:

 Youth council session held in January – ARC adoption came to discuss their 
digital life story work and gather young people’s views. Also completed work 
around the One Adoption (OA) questions on letterbox, life story and contact;

 Activity day has been held – a photography workshop based at the Hepworth. 
Great workshop, positive feedback;

 A young person presented at the OA conference on Contact at end of 
February;

 Have been running a series of song writing workshops in association with Sea 
glass collective. 7 members of Adopteens have attended these workshops – a 
series of 3 workshops with a gig at the end of it where musicians will perform 
some of the songs that the young people have written;

 2 x Young people sat on interview panel for Service delivery manager.

Adopteens Timeline Animation 

 https://youtu.be/ZA-5DCCK-8E This animatio
[...]
             Template updated January 2014 1

As a public authority we need to ensure that all our strategies, policies, service and 
functions, both current and proposed have given proper consideration to equality, diversity, 
cohesion and integration. In all appropriate instances we will need to carry out an equality, 
diversity, cohesion and integration impact assessment.

This form:
 can be used to prompt discussion when carrying out your impact assessment
 should be completed either during the assessment process or following completion 

of the assessment
 should include a brief explanation where a section is not applicable 

Directorate: Children & Families Service area: One Adoption West 
Yorkshire

Lead person: Sarah Johal Contact number: 07891277316

Date of the equality, diversity, cohesion and integration impact assessment: 
February 2018

1. Title: One Adoption West Yorkshire

Is this a:

     Strategy /Policy                    Service / Function                 Other
                                                                                                               

If other, please specify

2.  Members of the assessment team:   
Name Organisation Role on assessment team 

e.g. service user, manager of service, 
specialist

Sarah Johal One Adoption 
West Yorkshire

Head of One Adoption West Yorkshire

Mary Brudenell One Adoption 
West Yorkshire

Service Delivery Manager, One Adoption West 
Yorkshire

Julie Chew One Adoption 
West Yorkshire

Service Delivery Manager, One Adoption West 
Yorkshire

Mandy Prout One Adoption 
West Yorkshire

Service Delivery Manager, One Adoption West 
Yorkshire

Aretha Hanson One Adoption 
West Yorkshire

Business Support Manager, One Adoption West 
Yorkshire

Richard Stevenson One Adoption 
West Yorkshire

Practice Improvement & Development Manager, 
One Adoption West Yorkshire

3.  Summary of strategy, policy, service or function that was assessed:  

In ‘Regionalising adoption’ in June 2015 the Government se
[...]
tion 
pre and post 16.  This 
report to include a 
summary on education 
for CLA during the 
COVID crisis

Jonathan 
Copper 

5th June 9th June 16th June 19th June 

 Reg 44 report directly 
to the Chair .  Suzanne 
Lythgow to joining the 
 meeting for a report 
on Children’s Homes 
during the COVID 
crisis

Suzanne 
Lythgow

5th June 9th June 16th June 19th June 

 Report on social work 
arrangements during 
the COVID crisis

 Progress in relation to 
the key issues raised 
in the  Ofsted report 
and the Improvement 
Plan

Irfan Alam 5th June 9th June 16th June 19th June 

P
age 72



 Report on support for 
Care Leavers living 
independently during 
the COVID crisis, 
including and update 
on digital inclusion in 
this group

Kirsty Askew 5th June 9th June 16th June 19th June 

Date and 
Venue 

Type of Meeting 
/ Venue

Agenda Items Lead Officer / 
Report Author

Deadline 
for report 
to J Cryer

Chair’s 
briefing

Report 
deadline to 
Secretariat

Publication 
of Papers 

 Appointment of Co 
opted Members

Chair 1st July 
2020

2nd July 
2020 

7th July 2020 10th July 
2020

 Regional Adoption 
Agency: Annual report 
for Bradford focusing 
on the achievements 
and the challenges. 

Michelle 
Rawlings
One Adoption 
West Yorkshire 

1st July 
2020

2nd  July 
2020

7th July 2020 10th July 
2020

 Children Placed out of 
Bradford: Report on the 
numbers of children; 
services offered; 
challenges and 
sufficiency  plans 

Mark Trinder

(Deferred to 
Sept)

1st July 
2020

2nd July 
2020

7th July 2020 10th July 
2020

20th July 
2020

Business 
Meeting
Committee 
Room 1 City 
Hall

 Citizenship and 
Passports update with 
a focus on Brexit 
planning 

Rachel Curtis 1st July 
2020

2nd July 
2020

7th July 2020 10th July 
2020

Forward Plan Lead Officer / 
Report Author

Deadline 
for report 
to J Cryer

Chair’s 
briefing

Report 
deadline to 
Secretariat

Publication 
of Papers 

7th  Joint meeting  12th August 19th August 25th August 28th August 

P
age 73



2020
[...]
 
December 
2020

5th January 
2021

8th January 
2021

23rd 
December 
2020

Forward Plan Lead Officer / 
Report Author

Deadline 
for report 
to J Cryer

Chair’s 
briefing

Report 
deadline to 
Secretariat

Publication 
of Papers 

 Permanence Richard 
Fawcett

10th 
February 
2021

17th 
February 
2021

23rd February 
2021

26th 
February 
2021

 Post 16 Service  Kirsty Askew 10th 
February 
2021

17th 
February 
2021

23rd February 
2021

26th 
February 
2021

8th March 
2021

Business 
Meeting 
Committee 
Room 1, City 
Hall

 Health Services for 
Children Looked After: 
CCG and health 
partners 

Ali Jan Haider 10th 
February 
2021

17th 
February 
2021

23rd February 
2021

26th 
February 
2021

Forward Plan Lead Officer / 
Report Author

Deadline 
for report 
to J Cryer

Chair’s 
briefing

Report 
deadline to 
Secretariat

Publication 
of Papers 

 Education report on 
children  not in 
mainstream education, 
not in education and 
post 16 

Jonathan 
Cooper 

10th March 
2021

17th March 
2021

23rd March 
2021

26th March 
2021

5th April 2020 Joint Meeting 
Committee 
Room 1, City 
Hall

 Reg 44 report on Suzanne 10th March 17th March 23rd March 26th March 

P
age 75



children’s homes Lythgow 2021 2021 2021 2021

 Corporate Parenting 
Report: Health and 
Wellbeing

10th March 
2021

17th March 
2021

23rd March 
2021

26th March 
2021

P
age 76


	Agenda
	4 EU SETTLED STATUS AND CITIZENSHIP FOR CHILDREN IN CARE AND CARE LEAVERS
	5 ONE ADOPTION WEST YORKSHIRE ANNUAL REPORT
	CPP20JulDocI APP3
	CPP20JulDocI APP4

	6 WORK PLAN 2020/2021



Minutes of the meeting


1

Minutes of a meeting of the Corporate Parenting Panel 
held on remotely Monday, 20 July 2020 

Commenced 4.30 pm
Concluded 5.40 pm

Present – Councillors

LABOUR CONSERVATIVE LIBERAL DEMOCRAT 
AND INDEPENDENT 
GROUP

Thirkill
Farley
Tait

Smith Knox

NON VOTING CO-OPTED MEMBERS

Jude MacDonald Bradford District Clinical Commissioning Group

Apologies: Sue Lowndes

Councillor Thirkill in the Chair

48.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

No disclosures of interest in matters under consideration were received.

49.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

No appeals to remove the restriction on a report or background paper had been 
received

50.  EU SETTLED STATUS AND CITIZENSHIP FOR CHILDREN IN CARE AND 
CARE LEAVERS

The report of the Deputy Director, Children’s Social Care (Document “H”) 
provided information on the issues regarding addressing EU Settled Status for 
Children in Care and Care Leavers and also their applications for passports and 
citizenship.

Members were advised that since the last report to the Panel there had been a 
change in focus because of Brexit in order that the correct documentation was in 
place for all children in care to ensure that they had settled status by the June 



2

2021 deadline.  This had proved difficult when children did not have the required 
documents and had required considerable input to secure the relevant 
documentation.  The complex process of obtaining settled status for children of a 
number of nationalities was outlined by way of illustration.  It was noted that other 
Local Authorities were also experiencing the same difficulties as Bradford 
regarding the complexities of the process.  I was noted that new guidance had 
been published in April which involved  more rigorous tracking process and that a 
member of staff was now in post to help with applications for settled status.  It 
was noted that an alternative was to apply for British citizenship which was a 
more straight forward process but cost £13,000. There were 10 children who had 
gained British citizenship and a number of cases were pending.

The Chair stressed the need to ensure that all 81 looked after children had settled 
status by the June 2021 deadline.

A member referred to the route to apply for settled status where there are no 
documents and was advised that Rotherham had been successful in pursuing this 
approach and that Bradford was following their lead.  It was noted that UK-
Butterflies, a non-profit organisation that works with Eastern European families, 
was pursuing the issues that the Polish Government did not recognise British 
Care Orders to assist in resolving this issue. 

It was noted that there was now someone in post and that time was not wasted 
trying to find documentation and a paper route was started straight away if there 
was no documentation.

A member asked for reassurance that documentation would be kept for all looked 
after children so that their status could be permanently documented.  The 
importance of being able to document the status of looked after children was 
acknowledged and it was noted that every child was reviewed every 6 months by 
the Independent Reviewing Officer.  Government guidance required that a track 
be kept of all records.

A member stressed the importance of sharing best practice with other Local 
Authorities.  She sought clarification on the financial implications of the additional 
work for Social Workers and was advised that a small amount of funding had 
been made available to Local Authorities.

The Children and Families Portfolio Holder asked for assurance that Bradford 
would be compliant by June 2021.  The Deputy Director Children’s Social Care 
confirmed that finance had been allocated and that centralised dedicated 
resources had been put in place.  He accepted that progress in Bradford had 
been slow but he assured members that it would move more quickly and that it 
was a high priority on their Management Team agenda.  The Chair thanked him 
for this reassurance but stressed that members needed to know that the June 
2021 deadline would be achieved.
   

Resolved –

(1) That the Director of Children’s Services be asked to ensure that a 
thorough paper trail is kept that documents the journey of all Looked 



3

After Children pursuing EU Settled Status or British Citizenship.

(2) That partnership working with other authorities be continued, sharing 
best practice.

(3) That a progress report be presented to the Panel in January 2021.

(4) That the Deputy Director Children’s Social Care send a summary by 
letter of the report, to all of the District’s MPs, so that if they receive 
any information or queries about this matter they are aware of the 
work being carried out in Bradford and the relevant deadlines.

 ACTION: Director of Children’s Services
                 Deputy Director Children’s Social Care

51.  ONE ADOPTION WEST YORKSHIRE ANNUAL REPORT

The report of One Adoption West Yorkshire (Document “I”) provided an 
overview of the adoption service activity from April 2019 to March 2020.  The key 
issues in the report were highlighted for members.

The following questions were asked by member and answers given:

 Should the letterbox service be picked up more frequently than fortnightly ?
- The letterbox was now being picked up weekly but the vast majority of 

correspondence was by email and there had been no impact or delay.
 The time taken to do medicals had been raised before by the Panel but 

while appreciating the Covid19 had made an impact members required 
more than an assurance that discussions were taking place with  CCG’s to 
get back to normal.
- The frustration in getting medical appointments was acknowledged and 

it was noted that virtual medicals were being accepted.  GP’s were not 
seeing this as a priority piece of work which had been raised with 
CCG’s and they in turn had agreed to circulate the concerns to GP’s

 Were the issues regarding accommodation not anticipated and will they be 
resolved?
- The issues were due to increased staffing capacity, however since 18 

March staff had all worked from home and looking ahead it was unlikely 
to be an issue as home working continued.

 What progress had been made in enabling information to be shared with 
Kirklees through the portal?
- Portal work with Kirklees was not moving at a significant pace but 

information was able to be accessed when needed.
 Are virtual medicals robust enough?

- Virtual medicals were for adopters not children and were considered 
robust.  Children’s medicals posed an on going challenge in terms of 
capacity, however confidence was expressed that they were not 
holding up children with an adoption plan.  The Health Co-opted 
member added that long standing work was being undertaken on 
medicals for adults and children and that Covid 19 had presented 



4

challenges.  She noted that a meeting would take place shortly to 
investigate what could be done to speed things up and that avenues 
were being explored to meet demand and reduce timescales in the 
future.

 12 children have been waiting for last 18 months for adoption since March 
2020 how many of them are subject to placement order (free for adoption) 
and how long they have been subject to placement order- what are the 
ages of the children waiting for adoption? And How old are the children?
- All 12 are subject to placement orders.  Their ages could be provided 

for members.  11 of the 12 were hard to place ie over 5 years old, 
sibling groups, having a disability of BAME.

 OFSTED had expressed concern about long drift and delays in adoptions, 
what was being done to ensure that no further drift and delay occurred?
- Monthly tracking meetings were being held with One Adoption and 

Bradford to identify any cases that drift and delay. 
 When will training be live and what has been the uptake?

- Virtual adopter preparation training had taken place the previous week.  
Early adopter training and sibling training were scheduled to take place 
in July and August.  There had been a backlog from March to May but 
there had been a 54% increase in the last 3 months and early 
indications were that uptake was good.

Resolved –

(1) That One Adoption West Yorkshire be thanked for the report.

(2) That the report to the Panel on the Performance Tracker update 
include information on drift and delay for Bradford children.

ACTION: Deputy Director, Children’s Social Care

52.  WORK PLAN 2020/2021

Members discussed the Work Plan for 2020/2021.

Resolved –

(1) That Children Placed out of Bradford Report be moved to 7 
September 2020.

(2) That the remaining agenda items for 7 September be discussed with 
the Chair with a view to facilitating the attendance of young people at 
the meeting.

ACTION: Assistant Director Performance Commissioning

                                                                         



5

Chair

Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Corporate Parenting Panel.

THESE MINUTES HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER


